

Town of Vienna

Charles A. Robinson Jr. Town Hall 127 Center Street South Vienna VA, 22180

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 13-182 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Action Item Status: Passed

File created: 1/29/2014 In control: Town Council Meeting

On agenda: 4/7/2014 Final action: 4/7/2014

Title: Request to award Beulah Road Phase II sidewalk design contract.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Beulah Road NE Phase II Maple to Church Location Map, 2. RDA quote Buelah Road Phase II

Sidewalk, 3. TC design award notice letter 3-3-2014, 4. Beulah Road NE Property Owners, 5. TC

design award notice letter 3-10-2014, 6. TC design award notice letter 3-31-2014

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/7/2014	1	Town Council Meeting	approved	Pass
3/17/2014	1	Town Council Meeting	deferred	Pass
3/3/2014	1	Town Council Meeting		

SUBJECT:

Request to award Beulah Road Phase II sidewalk design contract.

EXPLANATION AND SUMMARY:

At the March 17, 2014 meeting Town Council postponed action on this item to allow time for Council Members to visit the site without the ground covered in snow.

Town Council recently approved a three-lot subdivision at 350 Church Street NE and awarded a sidewalk construction contract to fill in the missing links along Beulah Road NE from Maple Avenue to Church Street. Council directed staff to develop a project to join the two new sidewalks.

VDOT has agreed to a "Beulah Road Phase II" project funded with the remaining \$72,923 Walk to Downtown CMAQ grant allocation.

RDA submitted the attached proposal to survey and design sidewalk, curb, gutter and drainage structures along the frontages of 360 and 364 Church Street NE for \$41,000. As an option, the design can be continued to the next cross street, Ayr Hill Avenue NE for a total of \$44,929, see attached map.

Departmental Recommendation: Award a \$47,500 (quote + 5%) contract to finish the design to Ayr Hill Avenue NE.

File #: 13-182, Version: 1

Finance Recommendation: Recommend approval.

Purchasing Recommendation: The contract with Rinker Design Associates under RFP 12-01 is current.

Town Attorney Recommendation: The Town has an engineering services contract with Rinker Design Associates and the Town Council may authorize the proposed expenditure in its discretion.

Town Manager's Recommendation: I recommend the Town Council award a \$47,500 Beulah Road Sidewalk Phase II design contract to Rinker Design Associates as presented.

Cost and Financing: \$47,500 Account Number: 388446-48801 Decision Needed by This date: N/A

PROPOSED/SUGGESTED MOTION:

"I move to award a \$47,500 Beulah Road Sidewalk Phase II design contract to Rinker Design Associates through RFP 12 01 On Call Engineering Services, account 388446-48801."